

No. 20-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMON GROUND HEALTHCARE COOPERATIVE, ON
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioners,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court Of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN A. SWEDLOW
ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN LLP
191 North Wacker Dr.
Suite 2700
Chicago, IL 60606

DAVID M. COOPER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN LLP
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
J.D. HORTON
ADAM B. WOLFSON
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN LLP
865 S. Figueroa St.
10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(202) 538-8000
katheensullivan@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Petitioners

February 24, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINION BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT	6
A. Cost-Sharing Reductions Under The ACA	6
B. The Government’s Non-Payments For Cost-Sharing Reductions	7
C. The Suit At Issue	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S AND OTHER CIRCUITS’ PRECEDENTS IN HOLDING THAT A NONSTATUTORY MITIGATION DEFENSE CAN REDUCE PAYMENTS THE GOVERNMENT “SHALL MAKE”	10
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Precedents That Statutory Payment Requirements Are Claims For Specific Relief	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Precedents That The Statute Rather Than Background Contract Law Defines The Remedy For Failure To Pay	19
C. The Decision Below Conflicts With Precedents That Mitigation Does Not Apply To An Unrestricted Payment Obligation	24
II. THE ISSUE IS EXTRAORDINARILY IMPORTANT AND WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	26
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX A – Federal Circuit Order, September 30, 2020.....	1a
APPENDIX B – Court of Federal Claims Opinion & Order, February 15, 2019	3a
APPENDIX C – Federal Circuit Order Denying Petition For Rehearing En Banc, December 16, 2020	37a
APPENDIX D – District Court Judgment, October 22, 2019.....	39a
APPENDIX E – Federal Circuit Opinion, <i>Community Health Choice, Inc. v. United States</i> , August 14, 2020.....	47a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amber Res. Co. v. United States</i> , 538 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Am.’s Cmty. Bankers v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	22
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 28
<i>Branch Banking & Tr. Co. v.</i> <i>Lichty Bros. Constr.</i> , 488 F. App’x 430 (11th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	21, 22
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Dep’t of Hous. &</i> <i>Urban Dev.</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Common Ground Healthcare Coop. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 137 Fed. Cl. 630 (2018).....	7
<i>Community Health Choice, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 970 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Suffolk v. Sebelius</i> , 605 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Craft v. United States</i> , 589 F.2d 1057 (Ct. Cl. 1978).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dep't of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	16
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	22
<i>Kansas Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 685 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	25
<i>LaSalle Talman Bank, F.S.B. v. United States</i> , 317 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Linea Area Nacional de Chile S.A. v. Meissner</i> , 65 F.3d 1034 (2d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>McBride v. Mkt. St. Mortg.</i> , 381 F. App'x 758 (10th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Md. Dep't of Human Res. v. HHS</i> , 763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	16
<i>Modoc Lassen Indian Hous. Auth. v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 881 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2017).....	17, 18, 19, 23
<i>PAMC, Ltd. v. Sebelius</i> , 747 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Publishers Res., Inc. v.</i> <i>Walker-Davis Publ'ns, Inc.,</i> 762 F.2d 557 (7th Cir. 1985).....	24, 26
<i>Rice's Lucky Clover Honey, LLC v. Hawley,</i> 700 F. App'x 852 (10th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Ross v. Garner Printing Co.,</i> 285 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Silver v. United States,</i> 551 F.2d 295 (Ct. Cl. 1977).....	21
<i>Wicker v. Hoppock,</i> 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 94 (1867).....	24
<i>Zellous v. Broadhead Assocs.,</i> 906 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1990)	17
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 5596(b)(1).....	21
26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a).....	12, 14
42 U.S.C. § 18071(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18071(b)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(3)(A).....	1, 5, 6, 11, 14, 20, 21, 25
42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)(3)(A)(i)	6
42 U.S.C. § 18062(b).....	14
45 C.F.R. § 156.430	6
45 C.F.R. § 158.210(c).....	27
45 C.F.R. § 158.140(b)(1)(iii)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Brief for Defendants, <i>United States House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , 2015 WL 9316243 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2015) (No. 1:14-cv-01967), ECF No. 55-1	27
Brief in Opposition, <i>Fort Peck Housing Auth. v. Dep't of Housing & Urban Development</i> , No. 17-1353 (July 2018) ...	19
Oct., 12, 2017 Mem. from E. Hargan to S. Verma re Payments to Issuers for Cost-Sharing Reductions (CSRs)	7
Supplemental Brief for Appellant, <i>Community Health</i> , No. 2019-1633, Dkt. 56 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 10, 2020)	4, 26, 27
